

No. 25-112

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

OKELLO T. CHATRIE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE POLICING PROJECT AT  
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
NEITHER PARTY**

BARRY FRIEDMAN  
MARIA PONOMARENKO  
MAX ISAACS  
KATIE KINSEY  
POLICING PROJECT AT  
NYU SCHOOL OF LAW  
40 Washington Sq. S.  
New York, NY 10012

NICHOLAS ROSELLINI  
*Counsel of Record*  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
500 Montgomery Street  
Suite 2000  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 395-8165  
nick.rosellini@lw.com

SUMER GHAZALA  
MAHSHAD BADI  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 11th Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. RAPIDLY ADVANCING TECHNOLOGY POSES DIFFICULT FOURTH AMENDMENT QUESTIONS THAT CALL FOR CAUTION IN DECIDING THIS CASE .....	3
A. Modern Technologies Offer Promise For Policing And Peril For Civil Liberties .....	4
B. A Rigid All-Or-Nothing Approach To These Critical Issues Is Undesirable .....	10
II. THIS CASE SHOULD BE RESOLVED NARROWLY SO AS NOT TO EMBARRASS THE FUTURE .....	16
A. Obtaining Users' Location History Was A Fourth Amendment "Search" .....	17
B. The Ultimate Touchstone Of The Fourth Amendment Is Reasonableness .....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
1. Precedent Permits Departures From The Usual Requirement Of A Warrant Supported By Probable Cause.....	21
2. The Court Should Conduct A Reasonableness Analysis Informed By The Unique Nature Of These Investigative Tools.....	23
III. THE COURT'S ANALYSIS CAN AND SHOULD BE STRUCTURED TO ENCOURAGE LEGISLATION.....	26
A. This Court Has Tools To Promote Urgently Needed Legislative Action .....	27
B. Tying The Fourth Amendment Analysis To Compliance With A Constitutionally Adequate Statutory Scheme Would Encourage Legislation.....	29
C. Unresolved Statutory Questions Could Impact The Constitutional Analysis In This Case .....	32
CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## CASES

<i>Barnes v. Felix</i> , 605 U.S. 73 (2025).....	1
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967).....	27, 28
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	3, 21
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	24
<i>California v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991).....	15
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986).....	4
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court of the City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	21, 22, 25, 29
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 296 (2018).....	3-4, 6-7, 11-13, 17, 19-20, 23, 27-28, 32
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015).....	30, 33
<i>Commonwealth v. Almonor</i> , 120 N.E.3d 1183 (Mass. 2019).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Wilkerson</i> , 156 N.E.3d 754 (Mass. 2020).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Commonwealth v. Yusuf</i> , 173 N.E.3d 378 (Mass. 2021).....	14
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	26
<i>Donovan v. Dewey</i> , 452 U.S. 594 (1981).....	29
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004).....	22, 25
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	10
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	3, 4, 10, 19
<i>Leaders of a Beautiful Struggle v. Baltimore Police Department</i> , 2 F.4th 330 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	7, 8, 12
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 569 U.S. 435 (2013).....	22, 23, 25
<i>Michigan Department of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990).....	22
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987).....	3, 22, 26, 29
<i>Olson v. County of Grant</i> , 127 F.4th 1193 (9th Cir. 2025) .....	14
<i>People v. Harris</i> , 92 N.Y.S.3d 863 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2019) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>People v. Jiles</i> , 68 N.Y.S.3d 787 (N.Y. App. Div. 2017) .....	11
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	4, 20, 24, 33
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965).....	24
<i>United States v. Dionisio</i> , 410 U.S. 1 (1973).....	12
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , No. 21-CR-331, 2022 WL 1498191 (M.D. Ala. Mar. 15, 2022) .....	11
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	8, 11, 12, 18, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983).....	9
<i>United States v. Microsoft</i> , 584 U.S. 236 (2018).....	1
<i>United States v. Riley</i> , 858 F.3d 1012 (6th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008).....	30

**STATUTES**

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	21
18 U.S.C. §§ 2510-2522 .....	28
18 U.S.C. § 2703.....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
18 U.S.C. § 2703(a).....	30, 33
18 U.S.C. § 2703(b).....	30
18 U.S.C. § 2703(c).....	30
18 U.S.C. § 2703(d).....	30
Pub. L. No. 90-351, Title III, 82 Stat. 197, 211 (1968).....	28
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 2-503(a)(i) .....	31
Mont. Code Ann. § 44-15-106(2)(a) .....	31
Tenn. Code Ann. § 55-10-302(b) .....	32
Utah Code Ann. § 41-6a-2004.....	32
Utah Code Ann. § 77-23e-103(2)(c)(i) .....	31
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-70.3.....	32
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-70.3(C).....	33

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>AI and policing: The benefits and challenges of artificial intelligence for law enforcement</i> , Europol Innovation Lab (2024), <a href="https://www.europol.europa.eu/cms/sites/default/files/documents/AI-and-policing.pdf">https://www.europol.europa.eu/cms/sites/default/files/documents/AI-and-policing.pdf</a> .....	5
Anthony G. Amsterdam, <i>Perspectives on the Fourth Amendment</i> , 58 Minn L Rev 349 (1974).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Devlin Barrett, <i>Gun-Show Customers’ License Plates Come Under Scrutiny</i> , Wall St. J. (Oct. 2, 2016), <a href="https://www.wsj.com/articles/gun-show-customers-license-plates-come-under-scrutiny-1475451302">https://www.wsj.com/articles/gun-show-customers-license-plates-come-under-scrutiny-1475451302</a> .....	8
Nicole M. Bennett, <i>When the government can see everything: How one company - Palantir - is mapping the nation’s data</i> , The Conversation (Aug. 27, 2025), <a href="https://theconversation.com/when-the-government-can-see-everything-how-one-company-palantir-is-mapping-the-nations-data-263178">https://theconversation.com/when-the-government-can-see-everything-how-one-company-palantir-is-mapping-the-nations-data-263178</a> .....	7
Tebah Browne & Barry Scheck, <i>Regulating Forensic Investigative Genetic Genealogy: The Case for Judicial Oversight and the Bipartisan Model Legislation Passed in Maryland</i> , The Judges’ Journal (June 11, 2024), <a href="https://www.americanbar.org/groups/judicial/resources/judges-journal/2024-spring/regulating-forensic-investigative-genetic-genealogy">https://www.americanbar.org/groups/judicial/resources/judges-journal/2024-spring/regulating-forensic-investigative-genetic-genealogy</a> .....	4
Garance Burke & Jason Dearen, <i>How an obscure cellphone tracking tool provides police ‘mass surveillance on a budget’</i> , PBS News (Sept. 1, 2022), <a href="https://www.pbs.org/newshour/politics/how-an-obscure-cellphone-tracking-tool-provides-police-mass-surveillance-on-a-budget">https://www.pbs.org/newshour/politics/how-an-obscure-cellphone-tracking-tool-provides-police-mass-surveillance-on-a-budget</a> .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Danielle Keats Citron, <i>The Fight for Privacy</i> (2022).....	13
<i>Combine knowledge graphs and large language models to speed up criminal network analysis</i> , GraphAware (July 28, 2025), <a href="https://graphaware.com/blog/combine-knowledge-graphs-and-llms-to-speed-up-crime-analysis">https://graphaware.com/blog/ combine-knowledge-graphs-and-llms-to- speed-up-crime-analysis</a> .....	6
Joseph Cox, <i>Police Are Buying Access to Hacked Website Data</i> , Vice (July 8, 2020), <a href="https://www.vice.com/en/article/police-buying-hacked-data-spycloud">https://www.vice.com/en/article/police- buying-hacked-data-spycloud</a> .....	14
3 <i>Debates in the Several Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1974) .....	6
Jonathan Dienst, <i>Ransomware Attack at NJ County Police Department Locks Up Criminal Investigative Files</i> , NBC New York (Apr. 7, 2023), <a href="https://www.nbcnewyork.com/investigations/ransomware-attack-at-nj-county-police-department-locks-up-criminal-investigative-files/4219341">https://www.nbcnewyork.com/ investigations/ransomware-attack-at-nj- county-police-department-locks-up- criminal-investigative-files/4219341</a> .....	10
Matt Egan, <i>AI helped the feds catch \$1 billion of fraud in one year. And it's just getting started</i> , CNN (Oct. 17, 2024), <a href="https://www.cnn.com/2024/10/17/business/ai-fraud-treasury">https://www.cnn.com/2024/10/17/ business/ai-fraud-treasury</a> .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Matt Egan, <i>AI is Uncle Sam’s new secret weapon to fight fraud</i> , CNN (Feb. 28, 2024), <a href="https://www.cnn.com/2024/02/28/business/artificial-intelligence-fraud-treasury-ai/index.html">https://www.cnn.com/2024/02/28/business/artificial-intelligence-fraud-treasury-ai/index.html</a> .....	5
Bridget A. Fahey, <i>Data Federalism</i> , 135 Harv. L. Rev. 1007 (2022) .....	7
Andrew Guthrie Ferguson, <i>Video Analytics and Fourth Amendment Vision</i> , 103 Tex. L. Rev. 1253 (2025) .....	5, 15
Barry Friedman, <i>The Constitutionality of Indiscriminate Data Surveillance</i> , 174 U. Pa. L. Rev. 293 (2026).....	11, 13, 15-17, 30-32
Barry Friedman, <i>Lawless Surveillance</i> , 97 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1143 (2022).....	30, 31, 32
Barry Friedman et al., <i>Policing Police Tech: A Soft Law Solution</i> , 37 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 701 (2022).....	9
Georgia Gee, <i>Un-Alarmed: AI Tries (and Fails) to Detect Weapons in Schools</i> , The Intercept (May 7, 2023), <a href="https://theintercept.com/2023/05/07/ai-gun-weapons-detection-schools-evolv">https://theintercept.com/2023/05/07/ai-gun-weapons-detection-schools-evolv</a> .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<p>Adam Goldman &amp; Matt Apuzzo, <i>With Cameras, Informants, NYPD Eyed Mosques</i>, Associated Press (Feb. 23, 2012), <a href="https://www.ap.org/media-center/ap-in-the-news/2012/with-cameras-informants-nypd-eyed-mosques">https://www.ap.org/media-center/ap-in-the-news/2012/with-cameras-informants-nypd-eyed-mosques</a>.....</p>	8
<p>Drew Harwell &amp; Craig Timberg, <i>How America’s surveillance networks helped the FBI catch the Capitol mob</i>, Wash. Post (Apr. 2, 2021), <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/technology/2021/04/02/capitol-siege-arrests-technology-fbi-privacy">https://www.washingtonpost.com/technology/2021/04/02/capitol-siege-arrests-technology-fbi-privacy</a>.....</p>	5
<p>Tonja Jacobi &amp; Dustin Stonecipher, <i>A Solution for the Third-Party Doctrine in A Time of Data Sharing, Contact Tracing, and Mass Surveillance</i>, 97 Notre Dame L. Rev 823 (2022) .....</p>	13
<p>Zolan Kanno-Youngs, <i>U.S. Watched George Floyd Protests in 15 Cities Using Aerial Surveillance</i>, N.Y. Times (June 19, 2020), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2020/06/19/us/politics/george-floyd-protests-surveillance.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2020/06/19/us/politics/george-floyd-protests-surveillance.html</a> .....</p>	8
<p>Orin Kerr, <i>The Case for the Third-Party Doctrine</i>, 107 Mich. L. Rev. 561 (2009).....</p>	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Tim Lau, <i>Predictive Policing Explained</i> , Brennan Ctr. for Just. (Apr. 1, 2020), <a href="https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/predictive-policing-explained">https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/predictive-policing-explained</a> .....	6
<i>Liberty and Security in a Changing World: Report and Recommendations of The President’s Review Group on Intelligence and Communications Technologies</i> (Dec. 12, 2013), <a href="https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/docs/2013-12-12_rg_final_report.pdf">https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/docs/2013-12-12_rg_final_report.pdf</a> .....	20
Erin Murphy, <i>The Politics of Privacy in the Criminal Justice System: Information Disclosure, the Fourth Amendment, and Statutory Law Enforcement Exemptions</i> , 111 Mich. L. Rev. 485 (2013) .....	26, 31, 32
Alfred Ng, <i>DHS accused of using surveillance tech to track legal observers in Maine</i> , Politico (Feb. 23, 2026), <a href="https://www.politico.com/news/2026/02/23/dhs-accused-of-using-surveillance-tech-to-track-legal-observers-in-maine-00792722">https://www.politico.com/news/2026/02/23/dhs-accused-of-using-surveillance-tech-to-track-legal-observers-in-maine-00792722</a> .....	8
Off. of the Dir. of Nat’l Intel., Senior Advisory Grp., Panel on Commercially Available Info., Report to the Director of National Intelligence (2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/BE3L-8A5L">https://perma.cc/BE3L-8A5L</a> .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Shira Ovide, <i>Scanning Technology is coming to Detect Child Porn. Here’s what it means</i> , Wash. Post (June 24, 2025), <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/technology/2025/06/24/child-sex-abuse-crime-fighting-technology">https://www.washingtonpost.com/technology/2025/06/24/child-sex-abuse-crime-fighting-technology</a> .....	5
Aaron Parseghian, <i>Controversial technology helped investigators track gunman in Brown University and MIT professor shootings</i> , CBS News (Dec. 19, 2025), <a href="https://www.cbsnews.com/boston/news/brown-university-mit-professor-shooting-flock-cameras-car">https://www.cbsnews.com/boston/news/brown-university-mit-professor-shooting-flock-cameras-car</a> .....	4
<i>Police chief gets caught</i> , WKRC (Aug. 18, 2024), <a href="https://local12.com/news/nation-world/police-chief-gets-caught-using-license-plate-cameras-to-track-his-ex-girlfriend-228-times-arrests-charges-probation-flock-safety-follow-stalk-new-boyfriend-broke-up-out-of-town-misuse">https://local12.com/news/nation-world/police-chief-gets-caught-using-license-plate-cameras-to-track-his-ex-girlfriend-228-times-arrests-charges-probation-flock-safety-follow-stalk-new-boyfriend-broke-up-out-of-town-misuse</a> .....	10
Vanessa Romo, <i>No Charges for Colorado Officers Who Held Black Children At Gunpoint</i> , NPR (Jan. 8, 2021), <a href="https://www.npr.org/2021/01/08/955165485/no-charges-for-colorado-officers-who-held-black-children-at-gunpoint">https://www.npr.org/2021/01/08/955165485/no-charges-for-colorado-officers-who-held-black-children-at-gunpoint</a> .....	9
Carey Shenkman et al., <i>Legal Loopholes and Data for Dollars</i> (2021), <a href="https://perma.cc/4DJA-93GD">https://perma.cc/4DJA-93GD</a> .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Christopher Slobogin, <i>The Liberal Assault on the Fourth Amendment</i> , 4 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 603 (2007).....	16
Christopher Slobogin, <i>Virtual Searches: Regulating the Covert World of Technological Policing</i> (2022).....	30
Christopher Slobogin & Sarah Brayne, <i>Surveillance Technologies and Constitutional Law</i> , 6 Ann. R. Crim. 219 (2023).....	9
State of Minn. Off. of the Legis. Auditor, <i>Law Enforcement’s Use Of State Databases</i> (2013), <a href="https://www.auditor.leg.state.mn.us/ped/pedrep/ledatabase.pdf">https://www.auditor.leg.state.mn.us/ped/pedrep/ledatabase.pdf</a> .....	10
Zach Whittaker, <i>A hack at ODIN Intelligence exposes a huge trove of police raid files</i> , TechCrunch (Jan. 21, 2023), <a href="https://techcrunch.com/2023/01/21/odin-intelligence-breach-police-surveillance/">https://techcrunch.com/2023/01/21/odin-intelligence-breach-police-surveillance/</a> .....	10
